
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 13th May, 2025, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, K Bloxham, C Brown, 

J Brown, S Chamberlain, M Chapman, 
O Davey (Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 
D Haggerty, A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), 

M Howe, S Smith and E Wragg 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 2 May 2025 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
• Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
• Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 
Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 

also required to pre-register in advance of the mee
[...]
from the Development Manager 
 

8 Planning Appeals Status Report  (Pages 23 - 28) 

9 22/2781/MOUT (Major)  SEATON - Confirmation of Chair's casting vote  
(Pages 29 - 31) 

Applications for Determination 

 
10 24/0096/MFUL (Major) AXMINSTER   (Pages 32 - 118) 

11 23/1247/MOUT (Major) TALE VALE   (Pages 119 - 179) 

12 24/1045/FUL (Minor) NEWBRIDGES  (Pages 180 - 217) 

 
 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 

but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 

facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 

which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 

an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 22 April 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 2.05 pm 
 

 
274    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25 March 2025 were confirmed as a true 

record. 
 

275    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 279. 25/0173/PIP (Minor) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE. 

Councillor Peter Faithfull, Directly relates Non-registerable Interest, Known to the owner 
of Elsdon House, Elsdon and would not take part in discussions or vote for this 

application. 
 
Minute 279. 25/0173/PIP (Minor) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Mike Howe advised of lobbying 

in respect of this application. 
 
Minute 280. 24/2515/PIP (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY. 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillors Peter Faithfull and Mike Howe 

advised of lobbying in respect of this application. 
 
Minute 281. 22/2428/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH HALSDON. 

Councillors Brian Bailey and Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth 
Town Councillor. 

 
Minute 282. 24/2199/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillors Brian Bailey and Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth 

Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 282. 24/2199/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution Councillor Eileen Wragg advised of 

lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

Minute 282. 24/2199/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
The Chair, Councillor Olly Davey, on behalf of the Committee, advised that the land for 
this application was owned by East Devon District Council. 

 
Councillor Eileen Wragg requested that a record be made in the minutes that she was 

not related to one of the applicants for planning application 24/2199/FUL. 
 

276    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 22 April 2025 
 

 
277    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 

 
278    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included an update on 
the Planning Inspectorates split decision for planning application 22/1813/LBC – 

Podburys Cottage, Higher Way Harpford and the appeal dismissed for planning 
application 24/0673/OUT – Cory Hill, Combe Raleigh.  

 
279    25/0173/PIP (Minor) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr G Moore. 

 
Location: 

Elsdon House, Elsdon, West Hill. 

 
Proposal: 

Permission in principle for the demolition of an existing greenhouse and the construction 
of two dwellings. 
 

RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation but subject to the adoption of the 

Appropriate Assessment. 
 

280    24/2515/PIP (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Simon Wagemakers (Ambergate Planning & Development). 
 
Location: 

Land at Slade Farm, Slade Road, Ottery St Mary. 
 
Proposal: 

Permission in principle for residential development of up to nine dwelling. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
1. Having regard to the location and site topography, the development of the site for housing 

will adversely impact on the visual amenity of the local landscape and the character of the 
area; this hard significantly and demonstrably outweighs the benefits of providing up to 
nine dwellings on the site.  As such the development is contrary to Policy D1 (Design and 
Local Distinctiveness) of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 to 2031, Policy NP1 
(Development in the Countryside) of the Ottery St Mary and West Hill Neighbourhood 
Plan 2017 to 2031 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2024 (as amended) in 
particular paragraph 187. 

2. The proposed development will result in the loss of Best and Most Versatile Agricultural 
land, the extent of which is not justified by the delivery of up to 9 dwellings, contrary the 
Policy EN13 (Development on High Quality Agricultural Land) of the East Devon Local 
Plan, 2013 to 2031, and the National Planning Policy Framework, 2024 (as amended), in 
particular paragraph 187. 

page 5



Planning Committee 22 April 2025 
 

 
281    22/2428/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH HALSDON  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Michael Caines. 
 
Location: 

Lympstone Manor Hotel, Courtlands Lane, Exmouth, EX8 3NZ. 
 
Proposal: 

Siting of six shepherds huts with external decking, three boiler houses/log stores, one 
with decking area and associated infrastructure (partially retrospective application). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

282    24/2199/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 

Tompot Blenny Ltd. 
 
Location: 

Toilets, East End, Queens Drive, Exmouth. 
 
Proposal: 

Change of use of existing public toilets into hot food take away.  Partial demolition and 
new build extensions to provide storage and disabled toilet. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as per officer recommendation but subject to the amendment to Condition 3 
and additional Construction Management Plan planning condition. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
K Bloxham 

C Brown 
J Brown 

O Davey (Chair) 
P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Howe 
S Smith 

E Wragg 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Bailey 
page 6



Planning Committee 22 April 2025 
 

R Collins 
N Hookway 

V Johns 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 
Jill Hi
[...]
t grounds to refuse the application. There is clear 

case law which confirms that unless there is some distinct and material defect in the officer’s 

advice, the court will not interfere. Officers are satisfied that there was no distinct or material 

defect in the advice in this case.  

 

Whilst the Council considers the proceedings to have been lawfully conducted, it 

acknowledges that there may have been confusion for some onlookers regarding the vote that 

was taken. Following the conducting of a review of this matter, the Council is taking the 

page 30



unusual step to bring this matter back to the Committee for the Chair to clarify the exercise of 

his casting vote. The reason for taking this step is because the Council wishes to be open and 

transparent and to ensure that there is no uncertainty with the decision-making process.   

 

As the Committee has already heard the representations in relation to this matter, there will 

be no further public speaking or representations in relation to this application and the purpose 

of this item will simply be to confirm the exercise of the Chair’s casting vote in an open and 

transparent manner.  

 

Recommendation: The Chair is invited to confirm the exercise of his casting vote.  

 

page 31



Ward Axminster

Reference 24/0096/MFUL

Applicant Clearstone Energy

Location Land Just South Of Hazelhurst Raymonds Hill
Axminster

Proposal Proposed construction, operation and
maintenance of a Battery Energy Storage
System (BESS) with associated infrastructure
and works including highway access,
landscaping and biodiversity enhancements.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 32

Agenda Item 10



 

24/0096/MFUL  

  Committee Date: 13.05.2025 
 

Axminster 
(Axminster) 
 

 
24/0096/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
11.09.2024 

Applicant:   Clearstone Energy 
 

Location: Land Just South Of Hazelhurst Raymonds Hill 
 

      
[...]
e development going to lead to the loss of BMV agricultural land 
so there is no conflict with policy EN13 of the Local Plan.  
 
The benefits of the scheme are set out in the preceding sections but are in the main 
around reduction in carbon dioxide emissions powering the grid and therefore 
helping lessen climate change, reducing energy prices for consumers and reducing 

page 70



 

24/0096/MFUL  

reliance on less secure forms of energy generation. These are all significant benefits 
and carry significant weight in the planning balance. There would be lesser economic 
benefits from its construction also. 
 
On balance the benefits of the development significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the limited landscape harm that would arise.   It is therefore recommended that 
permission is granted. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission and shall be carried out as approved.  
 (Reason - To comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004). 

 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed at the end of this decision notice. 
 (Reason - For the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
 3. Prior to the commencement of development a Construction and Environment 

Management Plan must be submitted to and approved  by the Local Planning 
Authority, and shall be implemented and remain in place throughout the 
development.  The CEMP shall include at least the following matters: Air 
Quality, Dust, Water Quality, Lighting, Noise and Vibration, Pollution Prevention 
and Control, and Monitoring Arrangements.  Construction working hours shall 
be 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday and 8am to 1pm on Saturdays, with no 
working on Sundays or Bank Holidays. There shall be no burning on site.  
There sh
[...]
e 109



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 

page 110



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 
 
EDDC Landscape Architect 
25.7.24 
 

page 111



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 

page 112



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 

page 113



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 

page 114



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 

page 115



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 

page 116



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 

page 117



 

24/0096/MFUL  

 

page 118



Ward Tale Vale

Reference 23/1247/MOUT

Applicant Mr J Persey

Location Land North Of Plymtree Primary School
Plymtree Cullompton

Proposal Outline planning permission for the construction
of up to 30 dwellings (including affordable
housing), open space, car parking, building for
community use and associated infrastructure.
All matters reserved except access.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE the application subject to a S106 legal agreement and conditions.

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 119

Agenda Item 11



 

23/1247/MOUT  

  Committee Date: 13.05.2025 
 

Tale Vale 
(Plymtree) 
 

 
23/1247/MOUT 
 

Target Date:  
22.09.2023 

Applicant: Mr J Persey 
 

Location: Land North Of Plymtree Primary School Plymtree 
 

Proposal: Outline planning permission for the construction of up to 
30 dwellings (including affordable housing), open space, 
car parking, building for community use and associated 
infrastructure. All matters reserved except access. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
APPROVE the application subject to a S106 legal agreement and conditions. 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members because it represents a departure from the 
adopted Local Plan and a contrary view has been expressed by the Ward Member 
and Parish Council. 
 
The proposal is not in accordance with the Local Plan, with Strategy 7 stating that 
new development in the countryside, and outside Built-Up Area Boundaries 
should be strictly controlled.   As planning applications must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan this would suggest that planning 
permission ought to b
[...]
velopment which, as a material consideration, outweighs the limited conflict with the 
development plan.  As such a recommendation of approval is made, subject to 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement and appropriate conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE the application subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement and 
conditions 
 
1. Time Period for Submission 
 
 Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved.  

 (Reason - To comply with section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.). 

 
2. Reserved Matters 
 
 Approval of the details of the layout scale and appearance of the buildings and 

the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be 
obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is 
commenced. 

 (Reason - The application is in outline with one or more matters reserved.) 
 
3. Approved Plans 
 
 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed at the end of this decision notice. 
 (Reason – For the avoidance of doubt). 
 
4. Construction and Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 

page 149



 

23/1247/MOUT  

 
 Prior to commencement of development a Construction and Environment 

Management Plan must be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and shall be implemented and remain in place throughout the 
development.   

 
The CEMP shall include at least the following matters: Air Quality, Dust, Water 
Quality, Lighting, Noise and Vibration, Pollution Prevention and Control, and 
Monitoring Arrangements. The plan shall also consider construction vehicle 
rou
[...]

 If within a period of 10 years of the commencement of development, any part of 

any retained/translocated hedgerow dies or becomes diseased, it shall be 
replaced by the developer before the end of the next available planting season 
in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

  
 (Reason - In the interests of enhancing and preserving the amenity of the area 

in accordance with Policy D2 (Landscape Requirements) of the East Devon 
Local Plan.) 

  
13. All reserved matters applications for layout shall be accompanied by Waste Audit 

Statement to ensure that waste generated by the development during both its 
construction and operational phases is managed in accordance with the waste 
hierarchy, with a clear focus on waste prevention in the first instance. 

   
 Development must be undertaken in accordance with the agreed details. 
   
 (Reason: To ensure waste generated by the construction and operational phases 

is in accordance with Policy W4 of the Devon Waste Plan which requires major 
development proposals to be accompanied by a Waste Audit Statement.) 

 
14. Pedestrian Footpath  
 
 The reserved matters application for layout shall include details of: 

(i) Pedestrian route to the east of the site connecting the village to the Parish 
Hall via the site and recreation ground;  

(ii) Pedestrian link to the south into the village adjacent to Knights Cottages; 
and 

(iii) pedestrian link from the north of the site adjacent to Pencepool Cottages.  
 
 The details shall include the design of the link, lighting, and surface materials. 

The footpath(s) shall be provided in accordance with the approved details prior 

page 156



 

23/1247/MOUT  

to occupation of the 10th dwelling and shall be retained and maintained as 
publically accessible routes for the lifetime of the development. 

 
 (Reason - To promote active modes of travel and to ensure the development is 

permeable to ensure assimil
[...]
details 
and shall be completed prior to first use of the proposed buildings with the exception 
of planting which shall be completed no later than the first planting season following 
first use. 
 
5) Any new planting or grass areas which fail to make satisfactory growth or dies within 
five years following completion of the development shall be replaced with plants of 
similar size and species to the satisfaction of the LPA. 
(Reason - In the interests of amenity and to preserve and enhance the character and 
appearance of the area in accordance with Strategy 3 (Sustainable Development), 
Strategy 4 (Balanced Communities), Strategy 5 (Environment), Strategy 43 (Open 
Space Standards), Policy D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness), Policy D2 
(Landscape Requirements) and Policy D3 (Trees in relation to development) of the 
East Devon Local Plan. The landscaping scheme is required to be approved before 
development starts to ensure that it properly integrates into the development from an 
early stage.) 
 
28 September 2023 
 

page 179



Ward Newbridges

Reference 24/1045/FUL

Applicant Mr & Mrs Seward

Location Land Adjacent To Woodthorpe Kilmington

Proposal Erection of a single storey 3-bed detached
bungalow and associated drainage works

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. ADOPT the Beer Quarry and Caves SAC Appropriate Assessment and the River Axe SAC Habitats 
    Regulations Assessment; and
2. APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS subject to a S106 agreement to secure a local connection

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 180

Agenda Item 12



 

24/1045/FUL  

  Committee Date: 13.05.2025 
 

Newbridges 
(Kilmington) 
 

 
24/1045/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
31.07.2024 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Seward 
 

Location: Land Adjacent To Woodthorpe Kilmington 
 

Proposal: Erection of a single storey 3-bed detached self-build 
bungalow and associated drainage works 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  1. ADOPT the Beer Quarry and Caves SAC Appropriate 
Assessment and the Ri
[...]
pment plan. However, the proposal would bring 
forward a self-build dwelling in an accessible location in a village that supports such 
development. It would also contribute towards the district-wide need for self-build 
housing and the overall housing supply. These factors weigh in favour of the 
proposal. Furthermore, any adverse environmental impacts can be mitigated and 
therefore carry neutral weight in the balance. 
 
Given the relatively minor nature of the conflict with Policy HD5 in this case, the 
benefits of the proposal clearly outweigh the conflict with the development plan, 
particularly bearing in mind the draft Built-up Area Boundary that, if adopted, would 
bring the proposal into compliance with the KNP policy. 
 
For the reasons set out above the proposal is recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
ADOPT the Appropriate Assessment for the Beer Quarry and Caves SAC and the 
Habitat Regulations Assessment for the River Axe SAC 

page 194



 

24/1045/FUL  

 
and 
 
APPROVE subject to a S106 agreement to secure a local connection and the 
following conditions: 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission and shall be carried out as approved.  
 (Reason - To comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004). 

 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed at the end of this decision notice. 
 (Reason - For the avoidance of doubt.) 
 
 3. No development shall take place until the following information has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority: a full site 
survey showing: the datum used to calibrate the site levels; levels along all site 
boundaries; levels across the site at regular intervals and floor levels of 
adjoining buildings; full details of the proposed finished flo
[...]
European 
site?)  

Degradation or changes to water quality:  
  
The application site is located within the hydrological catchment of the River Axe SAC. 
 
The submitted nutrient neutrality assessment demonstrates that the proposal would 
not exceed the thresholds for small discharges to the ground within the Council’s 
‘Interim guidelines on small scale thresholds and nutrient neutrality principles for the 
hydrological catchment of the River Axe Special Area of Conservation’. 
 
East Devon District Council concludes that a Significant Effect on the River Axe SAC 
either ‘alone’ or ‘in-combination’ with other plans and projects can be ruled out. 
 
An Appropriate Assessment of the proposal will NOT therefore be necessary. 
 
 
  

  

Local Authority Officer: 

 

Andrew Digby 

Senior Planning Officer  

Date: 
11/04/2025 

 

page 217


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals decided
	Appeals in progress

	8 Planning Appeals Status Report
	9 22/2781/MOUT (Major)  SEATON - Confirmation of Chair's casting vote
	10 24/0096/MFUL (Major) AXMINSTER
	24.0096. F
	24.0096. FINAL MFUL Axminster BESS

	11 23/1247/MOUT (Major) TALE VALE
	23.1247.F
	23.1247.MOUT FINAL Land North of Plymtree Primary School Plymtree 

	12 24/1045/FUL (Minor) NEWBRIDGES
	24.1045.F
	24.1045.FUL (Land adj. FINAL Woodthorpe, Kilmington)
	24.1045.FUL (Land adj. Woodthorpe, Kilmington) Appropriate Assessment BQ&C SAC
	24.1045.FUL (Land adj. Woodthorpe, Kilmington) HRA Screening River Axe SAC v2




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 13 May 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.02 am and ended at 3.55 pm.  The meeting was adjourned for lunch 
at 1.35 pm and reconvened at 2.20 pm. 

 
 

283    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 April 2025 were confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

284    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 290. 24/0096/MOUT (Major) AXMINSTER. 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution the Chair, Councillor Olly Davey, on behalf 
of the Committee, advised of lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

Non-Committee Member 
Minute 290. 24/0096/MFUL (Major) AXMINSTER. 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Employed by Axminster 
Town Council as the Town Clerk. 
 

285    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

286    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 

 
287    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s appeal statistics report which 

included an update to planning application 24/0980/PDQ.  The Inspector had allowed the 
appeal as the Council had taken longer than the statutory period but the scheme 
nevertheless must meet the required criteria to be lawfully developed under permitted 

development.   
 

The Development Manager also gave an update to two appeals that had been 
dismissed. The Inspector dismissed planning application 24/0043/PIP for a change of 
use from ancillary accommodation to holiday let due to its remote location to facilities and 

dismissed planning application 24/0385/VAR for the removal of an agricultural workers 
occupancy restriction as the applicant had not reasonably demonstrated the reasons for 

its removal. 
 

288    Planning Appeals Status Report  

 



Planning Committee 13 May 2025 
 

The Development Manager presented the report setting out the Council’s current 
performance on planning appeal decisions from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025.  

Members noted that the Council’s success rate was around the National average of 70% 
which represented a good indicator of consistency in the decision-making process. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Council’s planning appeals performance during the 2024 – 2025 monitoring 

period be noted. 
 

289    22/2781/MOUT (Major)  SEATON - Confirmation of Chair's casting 

vote  

 

The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the report that explained 
the planning process that had been followed for planning application 22/2781/MOUT – 

land adjacent to Harepath Road, Seaton at the meeting held on 25 February 2025. 
 

The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer invited the Chair to confirm the 
exercise of his casting vote at that meeting.  The Chair confirmed that his casting vote 
was to approve the application in line with the proposal put forward by Councillor Barlow. 

 
290    24/0096/MFUL (Major) AXMINSTER   

 
Applicant: 

Clearstone Energy. 

 
Location: 

Land just south of Hazelhurst, Raymonds Hill, Axminster. 
 
Proposal: 

Proposed construction, operation and maintenance of a Battery Energy Storage System 
(BESS) with associated infrastructure and works including highway access, landscaping 

and biodiversity enhancements. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reason: 
 It has not been demonstrated that the proposed development would not, in case of a fire, 

result in pollution of aquafers and/or water courses within an area where local residents 
are reliant on the use of aquafers.  As such the proposed development could have 
adverse impacts on health and the environment contrary to Strategy 39 and Policies 
EN14 and EN18 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 – 2031 and the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2024 (as amended). 

 

291    23/1247/MOUT (Major) TALE VALE   

 

Applicant: 

Mr J Persey. 

 
Location: 

Land north of Plymtree Primary School, Plymtree, Cullompton. 

 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 13 May 2025 
 

Outline planning permission for the construction of up to 30 dwellings (including 
affordable housing), open space, car parking, building for community use and associated 

infrastructure.  All matters reserved except access. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement and to the following condition changes: 

 New Condition 

Prior to the commencement of development evidence shall be provided to the Local 

Planning Authority to demonstrate whether, as a result of this development, an 
upgrade to the storm overflow at the treatment works that will serve this site is 

required, and the Local Planning Authority shall have confirmed agreement to the 
evidence, in writing, in consultation with South West Water. 

 

If the evidence demonstrates that an upgrade to the storm overflow is required, 
then the upgrade works shall have been completed prior to first occupation of any 

dwelling hereby approved. 
 

Reason: 

To ensure that there is adequate capacity in the infrastructure required to manage 
foul drainage from the site in accordance with Policy EN19 – Adequacy of Foul 

Sewers and Adequacy of Sewage Treatment Systems of the East Devon Local 
Plan 2013 – 2031.  This is a pre-commencement condition to ensure any necessary 
upgrade works can be identified and completed in an appropriate timescale. 

 
 New Condition 

Prior to the occupation of any dwelling, it shall be fitted with smart water butt(s) with 
capacity to hold 100 litres of rain water per bedroom.  The smartk water butt(s) shall 
be maintained and retained as such for the lifetime of the development. 

 

Reason: 
To reduce flood risk and in the interest of sustainability in accordance with Strategy 
3 - Sustainable Development and EN22 - Surface Run-Off Implications of New 

Development of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 - 2031 
 

 Amendment to condition 1: 

Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of 18 months from the date of this 

permission. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters 

to be approved. 
 

Reason: 
To comply with section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to ensure 
early deliver of this housing that has been approved as a departure from the local 
plan due to the need to increase housing land supply. 

 
 Amendment to condition 14 to read: 

The reserved matters application for layout shall include details of: 
(i) pedestrian route to the east of the site connecting the village to the Parish Hall via 

the site and recreation ground;  
(ii) pedestrian link to the south into the village adjacent to Knights Cottages; and 
(iii) pedestrian link from the north of the site adjacent to Pencepool Cottages.  



Planning Committee 13 May 2025 
 

 
The details shall include the design of the link, lighting, and surface materials.  

 
 The Section 106 shall include provisions to ensure that: 

The footpath(s) shall be provided in accordance with the approved details prior to 
occupation of the 10th dwelling and shall be retained and maintained as publicly 

accessible routes for the lifetime of the development. 
 

292    24/1045/FUL (Minor) NEWBRIDGES  

 
Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Seward. 
 
Location: 

Land adjacent to Woodthorpe, Kilmington. 
 
Proposal: 

Erection of a single storey three-bed detached bungalow and associated drainage works. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Beer Quarry and Caves SAC Appropriate Assessment and the River Axe SAC 
Habitats Regulation Assessment be adopted. 

2. Approved in accordance with officer recommendation subject to an additional condition 
requiring prior to occupation the dwelling shall be fitted with smart water butt(s) with 
capacity to hold 100 litres of rain water per bedroom.  The smart water butt(s) shall be 
maintained and retained as such for the lifetime of the development. 

Reason:   
To reduce flood risk and in the interest of sustainability in accordance with 
Strategy 3 - Sustainable Development and EN22 - Surface Run-Off Implications of 

New Development of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 - 2031 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
K Bloxham 

C Brown 
J Brown 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall (Vice-Chair) 

E Wragg 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 
R Collins 

P Hayward 
R Jefferies 
D Mackinder 



Planning Committee 13 May 2025 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Digby, Senior Planning Officer 
Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 

M Chapman 
M Howe 
S Smith 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


